Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA - - -000- - -Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 041

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 023 AS PRESENTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES, LEGAL MATTERS AND PRIVILEGES

"Presented for consideration is the Committee Report No. 023 of the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Iloilo"

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Barangay of Barangay Mina West enacted an ordinance declaring last Sundays of May of every calendar year as their Annual Summer Festival;

WHEREAS, the annual Summer Festival shall feature various competition on music and sports events like singing and dance contest, and any kind of sports like basketball, volleyball, softball, tennis, and other sports and cultural events;

WHEREAS, this Sanggunian finds the festivity very beneficial not only to the residents of Mina West but for the entire populace of the Municipality of Mina as well.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 023 AS PRESENTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES, LEGAL MATTERS AND PRIVILEGES.

ADOPTED this 23rd day of May 2019, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Juanito D. Grabato, Jr..

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/SBO-jma/Res.#2019-041/mayorsoffice-RPG